



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/HLK10/2021 Complainant/ appellant : Foriz Uddin Laskar

Respondent :The Addl. Deputy Commission i/c, Health, O/o the DC, Hailakandi

The Addl. Deputy Commissioner & CEO, DDMA, Hailakandi

Date of hearing : 24.03.2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout.

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 24 03 2021

- 1. The petitioner is absent. The public authority to be represented by the Addl Deputy Commissioner i/c, Health and Addl Deputy Commissioner & CEO, DDMA are also absent.
- 2. The petitioner filed RTI petition dated 10.9.2020 seeking some information from the SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Hailakandi. The SPIO, O/o the DC, Hailakandi transferred the RTI application to the Addl Deputy Commissioner i/c, Health, Hailakandi and Addl Deputy Commissioner & CEO, District Disaster Management Authority, Hailakandi vide letter No. HRI.1/Pt-III/2018/109 dated 16.9.2020. The petitioner Foriz Uddin Laskar vide letters dated 21.10.2020 requested the Addl. Deputy Commissioner, i/c Health Hailakandi and Addl Deputy Commissioner & CEO, District Disaster Management Authority, Hailakandi to furnish the information.
- Reportedly on non getting any information the petitioner filed first appeal petition dated 2.11.2020 before the Deputy Commissioner, Hailakandi. However, the Addl. Deputy Commissioner & CEO, DDMA, Hailakandi vide letter No. HRR(DM).15/2018/79 dated 27.11.2020 intimated the petitioner that in respect of point nos 1, 2 and 3, 4 of the RTI petition he is to move the District Development Commissioner & In-Charge Transport Cell (COVID-19), Hailakandi and the Joint Director of Health Services, Hailakandi and accordingly wrote to them vide letters No. HRR(DM)15/2018/77 dated 7.11.2020 and HRR(DM)15/2018/78 dated 7.11.2020 respectively. As regards the point 5 of the RTI petition the ADC &CEO, DDMA provided the details of Govt. Sanction and Expenditure. In connection with bills/ vouchers etc. he directed the petitioner to deposit a sum of Rs. 3264/- to Disaster Management Branch, DC's Office, Hailakandi as photocopy charges.
- 4. Then the petitioner filed second appeal petition dated 22.1.2021 before the Commission.
- 5. The Commission therefore directs the District Development Commissioner & In-Charge Transport Cell (COVID-19), Hailakandi and the Joint Director of Health Services, Hailakandi to furnish the required information to the petitioner.
- 6. As regards point no. 5 it is seen that the necessary information has already been furnished to the petitioner and for further information of bills/ vouchers etc. the ADC has already intimated the petitioner to deposit the photocopy charges.

7. With the above direction, the second appeal petition dated 22.1.2021 is disposed off.

(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Date: 24.3.2021

Authenticated true copy.

Joint Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/HLK.10/2021

Copy to:

- 1. The First Appellate Authority/ The Deputy Commissioner, Hailakandi, Assam, PIN-788151 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Foriz Uddin Laskar, S/o Lt Arjumond Ali Laskar, Vill & PI- Kanchapur Pt-II Dist-Hailakandi PIN-788152 for information.
- Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Joint Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission